¡  Equity instruments previously measured at fair value through profit or loss (‘FVPL’)

will continue to be measured on the same basis under IFRS 9.

 ¡  The majority of the Group’s debt instruments that were previously classified as loans

and receivables at amortised cost satisfied the conditions for classification as

financial assets measured at amortised cost.

 ¡  The financial asset classification assessment into the new asset categories did not

result in a change in measurement of any of the financial assets.

 ¡  Provisionally priced receivables related to the sale of bulk commodities were

measured at FVPL from the date of recognition up until date of settlement, as it fails

the IFRS 9 amortised cost requirement of cash flows representing solely payment of

principal and interest. Previously these receivables were disclosed as loans and

receivables.

  The effects of this reclassifi cation is presented below:

IAS 39 categories IFRS 9 categories

Opening balances Notes

Loans and
 receivables

R’000
FVPL
R’000

Available-
for-sale

(‘AFS’)
R’000

Amortised
cost

R’000
FVPL
R’000

FVOCI
R’000

Other financial assets
Loans and receivables 8 189 – – 8 189 – –
AFS 1 – – 20 684 – 18 008 2 676
FVPL 1 – 30 573 – 30 573 –
Trade receivables* 2 368 318 – – 336 888 31 430 –
Cash and cash
equivalents 112 208 – – 112 208 – –

*  Excluding prepayments and value-added taxation.

1.  Reclassification from available-for-sale to FVPL

  Investments in insurance policies of R18,0 million were reclassified from available-for-sale assets to financial

assets at FVPL. No related fair value gains were transferred from other reserves to retained earnings.

2.  Reclassification from loans and receivables to FVPL

  Includes sale of bulk commodities as previously explained above.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS104 Afrimat integrated annual report 2019

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the year ended 28 February 2019

[…]

IFRS 9 replaced the incurred credit losses model in IAS 39 with a forward-looking expected credit loss

(‘ECL’) model to calculate impairments of fi nancial assets. It was applied to fi nancial assets classifi ed

at amortised cost, lease receivables and loan commitments. In assessing the impairment that should

be raised under the ECL model on these fi nancial assets, credit enhancements such as insurance held

against loans and receivables were taken into account in the ECL model.

  (a) Trade and other receivables

   The increase in the impairment provision from the incurred loss model to ECL amounted to

R10,8 million (net of taxation) relating to loans to the Group’s joint venture on 1 March 2018 upon

adoption of IFRS 9.

   The adjustment of the loss allowance for trade and other receivables on transition to IFRS 9 was

found to be immaterial.

  (b) Cash and cash equivalents

   While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the

identifi ed impairment loss was immaterial.

   The effects of this impairment is presented below:

28 February
2018

as originally
presented

R’000

IFRS 9
ECL

R’000

1 March
2018

Restated
R’000

Opening balances
Current assets
Trade and other receivables (measured at

amortised cost) 368 318 (12 042) 356 276

Equity
Retained earnings (1 111 915) 10 812 (1 101 103)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax (207 583) (1 230) (208 813)

 (iii) Financial liabilities
   There was no impact on the Group’s accounting for fi nancial liabilities, as the new requirements only

affected the accounting for fi nancial liabilities that are designated at fair value through profi t or loss and

the Group does not have any such liabilities.

22. New and amended standards
 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

IFRS 16: Leases

Nature of
change

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016. It will result in almost all leases being recognised on

the balance sheet, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed.